
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3080


TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 22, 2018


AMENITIES TO URBAN POOR


No. 3080 SHRI P. BHATTACHARYA:
   SHRIMATI RAJANI PATIL:
   SHRI DARSHAN SINGH YADAV:


Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a) whether any action has been taken by Government for providing amenities to urban poor;

(b) if so, the details of schemes designed therefor;
(c) the funds allocated and released for each scheme; and
(d) the targets achieved in terms of the amenities provided to the urban poor and the population of urban poor covered under such schemes?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE
MINISTRY OF HOUSING & URBAN AFFAIRS


 (SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


(a)to(d) The Ministry of Housing and Urban Affairs facilitates and assists States/Union

Territories (UTs), through its flagship Missions/schemes viz. Swachh Bharat Mission (SBM), Pradhan Mantri Awas Yojana (Urban)(PMAY-U) and Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission(DAY-NULM) to improve urban infrastructure including amenities for the urban poor, address the livelihood concerns of urban poor and enhance the quality of life in cities and towns covered under these Missions/schemes. The Central Government approves the State Plans and provides the Central Assistance to the States. The projects are designed, approved and executed by the States/UTs and the Cities. The details of schemes & funds provided and the achievements under these Missions are given in the Annexure.


                                                                          *******


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (C) & (D) OF RAJYA
SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO 3080 REGARDING ‘AMENITIES TO
URBAN POOR’ FOR ANSWER ON 22 MARCH, 2018.


SWACHH BHARAT MISSION


A Centrally Sponsored Scheme i.e. Swachh Bharat Mission(Urban) [SBM-U] was launched on 2nd October, 2014. The objectives of the Mission is to address both elimination of open defecation and Solid Waste Management in all 4041 Urban Local Bodies (ULBs) of the country by 2nd October, 2019. The details of SBM(U) scheme are as follows:-
1. Elimination of open defecation
2. Eradication of Manual Scavenging
3. Modern and Scientific Municipal Solid Waste Management
4. To effect behavioural change regarding healthy sanitation practices
5. Generate awareness about sanitation and its linkage with public health.
6. Capacity augmentation of urban Local Bodies (ULBs) to create an enabling environment for private sector participation in Capex (capital expenditure) and Opex (operational and maintenance).


 The details of funds allocated and released:
                       (Rupees in Crores)

S.No. State/UT
Total Mission

Allocation
Fund Releases [As on 12.03.2018]

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18 Total

1 A&N Islands 3.52 0.0000 0.1379 0.2781 0.9459 1.3619
2 Andhra Pradesh 571.33 40.0000 73.1850 204.1050 38.1500 355.4400
3 Arunachal Pradesh 27.78 9.3600 1.2104 5.7261 3.6735 19.9700
4 Assam 220.80 0.2300 0.0000 14.4313 17.7223 32.3836
5 Bihar 583.68 37.7200 20.0000 112.7030 52.4487 222.8717
6 Chandigarh 28.02 0.0000 1.7000 2.7151 0.5500 4.9651
7 Chhattisgarh 357.85 30.7900 35.8715 84.7674 104.5941 256.0230
8 Dadra & Nagar Haveli 3.63 0.0000 0.1618 0.0000 0.3852 0.5470
9 Daman & Diu 2.56 0.0000 0.1957 0.0000 0.0000 0.1957

10 Delhi 349.75 7.5300 97.2200 0.0000 0.0000 104.7500
11 Goa 17.09 3.1700 3.0466 2.0800 3.5587 11.8553
12 Gujarat 834.15 57.2986 106.6076 240.2098 102.4202 506.5362
13 Haryana 317.08 17.9200 11.6476 45.0850 42.4000 117.0526
14 Himachal Pradesh 34.95 6.0200 0.9000 9.9522 0.0000 16.8722
15 Jammu & Kashmir 151.63 14.7500 4.5700 20.3019 7.1091 46.7310
16 Jharkhand 258.71 15.2700 23.9619 98.1925 20.6736 158.0980
17 Karnataka 1017.96 80.0100 70.0000 18.1150 78.7629 246.8879
18 Kerala 219.99 19.1800 14.9900 9.4500 0.0000 43.6200
19 Madhya Pradesh 920.04 21.0258 135.8042 270.6654 293.8684 721.3638
20 Maharashtra 1677.80 135.0000 87.0300 95.0600 272.2237 589.3137


21 Manipur 53.10 11.2100 1.6450 2.4722 3.0345 18.3617
22 Meghalaya 22.62 4.0500 0.0000 0.0000 3.2490 7.2990
23 Mizoram 37.52 9.7900 1.0700 0.0000 8.9110 19.7710
24 Nagaland 33.31 10.5200 3.2030 0.9900 0.0000 14.7130
25 Odisha 372.02 1.4300 24.6132 79.0341 0.0000 105.0773
26 Puducherry 28.94 1.9530 0.0000 9.5220 0.0000 11.4750
27 Punjab 364.02 41.4000 15.0000 10.4600 40.0000 106.8600
28 Rajasthan 705.46 60.7300 45.0000 303.6876 184.8300 594.2476
29 Sikkim 9.52 3.0856 0.3796 0.4787 1.0797 5.0236
30 Tamil Nadu 1574.50 35.0700 130.4974 258.8232 61.2624 485.6530
31 Telangana 413.74 28.9500 29.1500 91.7308 26.8000 176.6308
32 Tripura 50.07 0.0000 0.0000 7.7772 0.0000 7.7772
33 Uttar Pradesh 1740.98 86.0700 82.2292 0.0000 497.6514 665.9506
34 Uttarakhand 98.00 5.9400 1.4000 2.7700 11.7331 21.8431
35 West Bengal 911.34 64.0100 53.5200 35.9200 145.1500 298.6000

Total 14013.46 859.4830 1075.9476 2037.5036 2023.1874 5,996.1216


Details of toilets under Swachh Bharat Mission up to 28.02.2018


S.No. State Individual Household
Toilets

Community and
Public Toilets (No. of seats)

Target Completed Target Completed
1 Andhra Pradesh  193426 212940 21464 12504
2 Andaman & Nicobar Islands  384 336 126 349
3 Arunachal Pradesh  12252 5611 387 19
4 Assam  75720 4237 3554 120
5 Bihar   383079 181924 26439 1954
6 Chandigarh UT  4282 6117 976 2324
7 Chhattisgarh  300000 309160 17796 14817
8 Daman & Diu  672 675 77 203
9 Dadra & Nagar Haveli  1742 1177 142 56
10 NCT of Delhi  125398 380 11138 19171
11 Goa  8020 676 507 216
12 Gujarat   406388 560046 31010 15322
13 Haryana  110000 56037 10393 8708
14 Himachal Pradesh  12560 1412 876 611
15 Jammu & Kashmir  94091 14063 3779 1351
16 Jharkhand  161713 210176 12366 6020
17 Karnataka  350000 203413 34839 12238
18 Kerala  90986 37226 4801 1247
19 Madhya Pradesh  512380 478902 40230 27094
20 Maharashtra  629819 633526 59706 101160
21 Manipur  43644 5036 620 263
22 Meghalaya  5066 817 362 102
23 Mizoram  16441 2704 491 85
24 Nagaland  24350 5697 478 165
25 Odisha  284071 44868 17800 2166
26 Puducherry UT  9626 3217 1204 140
27 Punjab  138010 88607 10924 1135
28 Rajasthan  393767 306998 26364 15859
29 Sikkim  1587 1066 142 74
30 Tamil Nadu  602029 384778 59921 26015
31 Telangana  216075 288204 15543 4821
32 Tripura  63348 184 586 30
33 Uttar Pradesh  828237 294444 63451 25553
34 Uttarakhand  27640 11235 2611 3873
35 West Bengal  515419 280269 26484 299

TOTAL 6642220 4636158 507588 306064


 Houses for Economically Weaker Sections sanctioned in various schemes /
component under PMAY(U)


Sr. No.


Scheme/component

Number of
Houses

sanctioned to
Economically

Weaker
Section

Central
Assistance
Sanctione
d (Rs. In

cr.)


Central

Assistance
Released
(Rs. In

cr.)


1


Affordable Housing in Partnership 15,52,900 23,293.51


3,502.93


2


Beneficiary Led Construction 22,03,523 33,008.81


5,662.65


3


Credit Linked Subsidy Scheme 30,561 576.94


576.94


4


In situ Slum Redevelopment 74,934 749.34


162.27


5


Rajiv Awas Yojana 1,41,848 3,605.96


2,858.51


Total 40,03,766 61,234.55 12,763.30


Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission


Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) address the livelihood concerns of urban poor with effect from September, 2013 on all India basis through respective State/UT Governments. The DAY-NULM focuses on organizing urban poor in Self-Help Groups (SHGs), creating opportunities for skill development leading to market-based employment and helping them to set up self-employment ventures by ensuring easy access to credit. The Mission is aimed at providing shelter to the urban homeless in a phased manner. In addition, the Mission would also address livelihood concerns of the urban street vendors.

• Fund released under DAY-NULM so far since its inception is Rs. 1516.43 crore.

• Achievement made under DAY-NULM:-


Sl No. Component of DAY-NULM Achievement
(cumulative)

1. Number of Self Help Groups 2,68,966

2. Number of Revolving fund given 1,84,473

3. Number of urban poor candidate skill trained 9,15,766

4. Number of placement of skill trained candidates 3,43,506

5. Assisted with loans for individual and group for
setting of micro enterprises

3,82,146

6. Number of Self Help Groups given bank linkages 3,57,959

7. Number of Shelters operational 789

8. Number of cities completed street vendors
survey

1980

